

Nos. 14-9512 & 14-9514

**In The
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

STATE OF WYOMING and WYOMING FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;
E. SCOTT PRUITT, as Administrator of the United States Environmental
Protection Agency; DEB THOMAS, as Acting Region 8 Administrator of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondents.

THE NORTHERN ARAPAHO TRIBE; EASTERN SHOSHONE TRIBE;
CITY OF RIVERTON, WYOMING; and FREMONT COUNTY,
WYOMING,

Intervenors.

*On a Petition for Review Pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1) from a Decision
by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, No. EPA-1-R08-2013-0007.*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE NATIONAL CONGRESS
OF AMERICAN INDIANS IN SUPPORT OF TRIBAL INTERVENORS'
PETITION FOR REHEARING**

JOHN H. DOSSETT, GENERAL COUNSEL
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF AMERICAN
INDIANS
1516 "P" STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005
(202) 466-7767

STEPHEN R. WARD
DANIEL E. GOMEZ
R. DANIEL CARTER
AUSTIN BIRNIE
CONNER & WINTERS, LLP
4000 ONE WILLIAMS CENTER
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74172-0148
(918) 586-8978

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the National Congress of American Indians

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITY & INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	3
I. THE MAJORITY’S ANALYSIS INTRODUCES UNCERTAINTY INTO RESERVATION BOUNDARY CHALLENGES BY APPLYING A LESS RIGOROUS TEST THAN REQUIRED BY THE SUPREME COURT.....	3
II. A RELAXED ANALYSIS UNDER THE FRAMEWORK THREATENS TO DISRUPT INDIAN SELF-GOVERNANCE AND SELF-DETERMINATION NATIONWIDE	6
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	vi
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION	vii
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	viii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of the Flathead Reservation v. Namen,
665 F.2d 951 (9th Cir. 1982) 5

Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Washington, 96 F.3d 334
(9th Cir. 1996)..... 5

County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation, 502
U.S. 251 (1992)..... 5

McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Commission, 411 U.S. 164 (1973) 5

Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians, 526 U.S. 172 (1999)..... 5

Nebraska v. Parker, ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1072 (2016)..... 3, 4

Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. City of Sherill, New York, 337 F.3d 139 (2d
Cir. 2003), *rev'd on other grounds*, 554 U.S. 197 (2005) 5

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip, 430 U.S. 584 (1977)..... 3

South Dakota v. Bourland, 508 U.S. 679 (1993)..... 9

United States v. Celestine, 215 U.S. 278 (1909) 3, 5

United States v. Grey Bear, 828 F.2d 1286 (8th Cir.), *vacated in part on other
grounds on reh'g en banc*, 836 F.2d 1088 (8th Cir. 1987) 4

United States v. Webb, 219 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 5

Williams v. Lee, 358 U.S. 217 (1959)..... 8

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

16 U.S.C. § 470a(d)(2) 10

16 U.S.C. § 470w..... 10

Indian Country Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1151..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 1152 7

Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C. § 1901 *et seq.* 9

Violence Against Women Act, 42 U.S.C. § 13701 *et seq.*..... 7

Act of March 3, 1905, 33 Stat. 1016 3, 4

Fed. R. App. P. 25 viii

Fed. R. App. P. 25(a)(5) vii

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 i

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29(b)(4) vi

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) vi

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) vi

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f) vi

10th Cir. R. 25.5 vii

10th Cir. R. 25.3 viii

10th Cir. R. 25.4 viii

10th Cir. R. 31.5 viii

10th Cir. R. 40.2 viii

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amnesty International, *Maze of Injustice: The Failure to Protect Indigenous Women from Sexual Violence in the USA 2* (2007) 8

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 1.07 (2012 ed.) 6

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 3.04 (2012 ed.) 6

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 10.01[1] (2012 ed.)..... 9

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law § 18.06[a] (2012 ed.)..... 8

Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law ch. 9 (2012 ed.)..... 7

Discrimination Against Native Americans in Border Towns: A Briefing Before
the United States Commission on Civil Rights Held in Washington, D.C.
(2011)..... 7

Susan D. Campbell, *Reservations: The Surplus Lands Acts & the Question of
Reservation Disestablishment*, 12 Am. Indian L. Rev. 57 (1984)..... 5

U.S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, *Census of Tribal Justice
Agencies in Indian Country, 2002*, (Dec. 2005) 7

U.S. E.P.A., *Profile of Tribal Government Operations* (Summer 2007) 9
